
 

 

 

Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing) 

Austin City Council Item ID: 32085 Agenda Number 23. 

Meeting Date: May 1, 2014 

Department: Purchasing 

Subject 
 
Authorize award and execution of Amendment No. 4 to the contract with COPLOGIC, INC. for maintenance and 
support, updates and hosting for the DeskOfficer Online Reporting System (DORS) for the Austin Police 
Department to add three 12-month extension options in amounts not to exceed $7,354 for the first option, $7,722 for 
the second option and $8,108 for the third option for a total contract amount not to exceed $77,177.  

Amount and Source of Funding 
 
Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Operating Budget of the Austin Police Department. 

Fiscal Note 
 
There is no unanticipated fiscal impact.  A fiscal note is not required.  

Purchasing 
Language: Sole Source 

Prior Council 
Action:       

For More 
Information: Jane Neal, Buyer I, 512-974-3398 

Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

      

Related Items:  

MBE / WBE: 
This contract was awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9C (Minority-Owned and 
Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program).  No subcontracting opportunities 
were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this contract. 

Additional Backup Information 



 

 

 
This amendment is for the continuation of maintenance, support, updates and hosting for the Coplogic, Inc. 
DeskOfficer Online Reporting System which was implemented by the City in the spring of 2011.  This contract will 
add three 12-month extension options for maintenance and support for the Coplogic DeskOfficer Online Reporting 
System. 
 
DORS is designed to gather information on crimes from a member of the general public (user) via a 128 bit 
encrypted SSL connection. The application will issue a temporary report number to the user and place the temporary 
report into an administrative holding area for review and modification by appropriate administrator. An email is 
generated to the user that the report has been submitted. The administrator logs in via a 128 bit encrypted SSL 
connection approves, rejects, edits or prints reports as appropriate. Rejecting a report deletes it from the system and 
sends an appropriate email to the citizen. Approving the report issues an official case number that is pulled from an 
upper-block of reserved case numbers, places it in a cue to be exported, and sends an appropriate email to the user.  
 
The administrator can download the approved report or print the report out. 
 
Coplogic’s DeskOfficer Online Reporting System is the only citizen online reporting system that currently interfaces 
with the Versadex Records Management System (RMS). The DeskOfficer Online Reporting System is the wholly 
owned, intellectual property of Coplogic, Inc. and license, maintenance and support services for the DeskOfficer 
Online Reporting System is not available from any other entity. 
 

Contract History Description Amount 

Original Contract  $36,300 

Amendment No. 1 Option No. 1 $6,353 

Amendment No. 2 Option No. 2 $6,670 

Amendment No. 3 8 month holdover $4,670 

Amendment No. 4 Authority to add three 12-month extension 
options (options 3-5) in the amounts of 
$7,354, $7,722 and $8108 respectively 

$23,184 

  $77,177 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


